

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

\* \* \* \* \*

CARYL-BENCE KRONE,	)	
	)	
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT,	)	S.C. CASE 27235
	)	D.C. CASE D176240
vs.	)	
	)	
ROBERT M. KRONE,	)	
	)	
	)	
RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT.	)	

---

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT’S REPLY BRIEF

RADFORD J. SMITH, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 2791  
3311 S. Rainbow Blvd. #101  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102  
(702) 367-9898  
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Appellant

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 2515  
3551 E. Bonanza Road #12  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110  
(702) 438-4100  
Attorney for Appellant/Cross-Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES** ..... vi

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THERE WAS NO MEETING OF THE MINDS WITH RESPECT TO MODIFYING THE LANGUAGE OR TERMS OF THE PROPERTY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED

A. Robert Cannot Prevail Under Federal Law ..... 7

B. Robert Cannot Prevail Under Nevada State Law ..... 9

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT “PENSION RAISES” ARE THE SAME AS COST OF LIVING ADJUSTMENTS SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .. 13

III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT BENCE’S CLAIMS WERE NOT BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES ..... 16

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT BENCE DID NOT “WAIVE” HER CLAIM TO THE RETIREMENT BENEFITS ..... 18

V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT BENCE IS ENTITLED TO HALF THE GROSS SUM OF THE RETIREMENT BENEFITS ..... 20

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REDUCE TO JUDGMENT A SPECIFIC SUM OF ARREARS ..... 26

VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO PROVIDE A SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS ON ARREARS THAT WOULD ALLOW THOSE ARREARS TO EVER ACTUALLY BE PAID OFF ..... 26

VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO REQUIRE THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR TO POST SECURITY OR A BOND FOR MASSIVE ARREARS OWED ..... 27

**CONCLUSION** ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Fern v. United States*, 15 Cl. Ct. 580 (1988), *affd*, 908 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1990) . . . . . 7,8,22

*Mansell v. Mansell*, 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023 (1989) . . . . . 22

*McCarty v. McCarty*, 453 U.S. 210, 101 S. Ct. 2728 (1981) . . . . . 7,8,11,21  
22

**STATE CASES**

*Abernathy v. Abernathy*, No. 95-310, \_\_\_ So. 2d \_\_\_ (Fla. Ct. App., Mar. 1, 1996) . . . . . 13

*Dickenson v. The State of Nevada, Nevada Department of Wildlife*,  
110 Nev. 934, 877 P.2d 1059 (1994) . . . . . 14

*Albins v. Elovitz*, 791 P.2d 366 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990) . . . . . 18

*Allen v. Hernon*, 74 Nev. 238, 328 P.2d 301 (1958) . . . . . 10

*Ballin v. Ballin*, 78 Nev. 224, 371 P.2d 32 (1962) . . . . . 9

*Berry v. Berry*, 786 S.W.2d 672 (Tex. 1990) . . . . . 22

*Byrd v. Lanahan*, 105 Nev. 707, 783 P.2d 426 (1989) . . . . . 22

*Cameron v. Cameron*, 641 S.W.2d 210 (Tex. 1982) . . . . . 21

*Casas v. Thompson*, 720 P.2d 921 (Cal. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 1012 (1987) . . . . . 7,20,21

*Cearley v. Cearley*, 544 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. 1976) . . . . . 21

*Day v. Day*, 82 Nev. 317, 417 P.2d 914 (1966) . . . . . 9

*Dexter v. Dexter*, \_\_\_ A.2d \_\_\_, 21 FLR 1435 (BNA July 25, 1995) . . . . . 13

*Duke v. Duke*, 98 Nev. 148, 643 P.2d 1205 (1982) . . . . . 5, 7, 8, 9  
10,11

*Ehrenzweig v. Ehrenzweig*, 89 Misc. 2d 211, 390 N.Y.S.2d 976 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1977) . . . . . 26

*Forrest v. Forrest*, 99 Nev. 602, 668 P.2d 275 (1983) . . . . . 16,21

*Gemma v. Gemma*, 105 Nev. 458, 778 P.2d 429 (1989) . . . . . 18

<i>Grier v. Grier</i> , 731 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. 1987) .....	21
<i>Harrison v. Rice</i> , 89 Nev. 180, 510 P.2d 633 (1973) .....	10
<i>Hennon v. Streeter, et al.</i> , 55 Nev. 285, 31 P.2d 160 (1934) .....	10
<i>Hisgen v. Hisgen</i> , ___ N.W.2d ___, 23 FLR 1040 (BNA Nov. 26, 1996) .....	12
<i>Home Savings v. Bigelow</i> , 105 Nev. 494, 779 P.2d 85 (1989) .....	17
<i>Mahban v. MGM Grand Hotels</i> , 100 Nev. 593, 601 P.2d 421 (1984) .....	18,19
<i>Kennedy v. Kennedy</i> , 98 Nev. 319, 646 P.2d 1226 (1982) .....	25
<i>Kerley v. Kerley</i> , 111 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 40, Apr. 27, 1995) .....	22
<i>Kramer v. Kramer</i> , 96 Nev. 759, 616 P.2d 395 (1980) .....	10
<i>Lam v. Lam</i> , 86 Nev. 908, 478 P.2d 146 (1970) .....	10
<i>MacMeeken v. MacMeeken</i> , Nos. 89-0015 & 88-41417-7 (D. Kan., July 31, 1990); 16 FLR 1488, Aug. 28, 1990) .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Mansell</i> , 265 Cal. Rptr. 227 (Ct. App. 1989), <i>on remand from</i> , 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023 (1989) .....	22
<i>Maxwell v. Maxwell</i> , No. 890252-CA, (Utah Ct. App., July 7, 1990), 16 FLR 1500 (Sept. 4, 1990) .....	22
<i>McGill v. Lewis</i> , 61 Nev. 28, 116 P.2d 581 (1941) .....	10
<i>McHugh v. McHugh</i> , 861 P.2d 113 (Idaho Ct. App. 1993) .....	13
<i>Milender v. Marcum</i> , 110 Nev. 972, 879 P.2d 748 (1994) .....	17
<i>Mullikan v. Jones</i> , 71 Nev. 14, 278 P.2d 876 (1955) .....	10
<i>Orme v. District Court</i> , 105 Nev. 712, 782 P.2d 1325 (1989) .....	25
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 419 S.E.2d 267 (Va. Ct. App. 1992) .....	13
<i>Parkinson v. Parkinson</i> , 106 Nev. 481, 796 P.2d 229 (1990) .....	18
<i>Perri v. Gubler</i> , 105 Nev. 687, 782 P.2d 1312 (1989) .....	25
<i>Rodgers v. Rodgers</i> , 110 Nev. 1370, 887 P.2d 269 (1994) .....	22

<i>Seeley v. Seeley</i> , 690 S.W.2d 626 (Tex. Civ. App. 1985) .....	21
<i>Sobelman v. Sobelman</i> , 541 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1989) .....	26
<i>State, Emp. Sec. Dept v. Weber</i> , 100 Nev. 121, 676 P.2d 1318 (1984) .....	22,25
<i>State of Nevada, ex rel. Ford v. Hoover</i> , 5 Nev. 117 (1869) .....	10
<i>In re Strassner</i> , ___ S.W.2d ___, 21 FLR 1246 (BNA Apr. 4, 1995) .....	13
<i>Taggert v. Taggert</i> , 552 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. 1977) .....	21
<i>Topaz Mutual Co. v. Marsh</i> , 108 Nev. 845, 839 P.2d 606 (1992) .....	16,17
<i>Toupal v. Toupal</i> , 790 P.2d 1055 (N.M. 1990) .....	22
<i>United Brotherhood v. Dahnke</i> , 102 Nev. 20, 714 P.2d 177 (1986) .....	19
<i>Walborn v. Walborn (Young)</i> , ___ P.2d ___, 22 FLR 1035 (BNA Nov. 21, 1995) .....	22
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 103 Nev. 287, 738 P.2d 117 (1987) .....	18,21
<i>Williams v. Waldman</i> , 108 Nev. 466, 836 P.2d 614 (1992) .....	15

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

32 C.F.R. § 63.6 .....	14
Uniform Services Former Spouses Protection Act, 10 U.S.C. § 1408 (1982) (USFSPA) .	7,20,21

**STATE STATUTES**

1983 Nev. Stats. Ch. 301, § 1, at 740 .....	11,22
